paid holidays, or other paid leaves of absence of any type or kind whatsoever. 

C. Limit upon amount payable under Agreement. The total sum of all payments made
by the County to Contractor for services and work performed under this Agreement
shall not exceed SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND dollars ($ 75,000.00 ) 

(hereinafter referred to as "contract limit"). County expressly reserves the right to 
deny any payment or reimbursement requested by Contractor for services or work 
performed which is in excess of the contract limit. 

D. Federal and State taxes.

[...]

County to Contractor under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

11. County will withhold California State income taxes from payments made
under this Agreement to non-California resident independent contractors
when it is anticipated that total annual payments to Contractor under this
Agreement will exceed one thousand four hundred ninety-nine dollars
($1,499.00).

iii. Except as set forth above, County has no obligation to withhold any taxes or
payments from sums paid by County to Contractor under this Agreement.
Payment of all taxes and other assessments on such sums is the sole
responsibility of Contractor.